

No. 12-1173

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR CATO INSTITUTE, AMERICAN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION, AMERICAN LAND TITLE
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF
ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL AND
PROFESSORS OF PROPERTY LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
ishapiro@cato.org
(202) 842-0200
Counsel for Cato Institute

DANIELLE QUIST
AMERICAN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION
600 Maryland Avenue, SW,
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024
danielleg@fb.org
(202) 406-3618
*Counsel for American Farm
Bureau Federation*

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN S. DAVIS
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
thor@arentfox.com
(202) 857-6000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

STEVE GOTTHEIM
AMERICAN LAND
TITLE ASSOCIATION
1828 L Street, NW, Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036
steve@alta.org
(202) 261-2943
*Counsel for American Land
Title Assoc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Tenth Circuit’s decision violates the “special need for certainty and predictability where land titles are concerned.” 5

 A. Owners’ right to be secure in their property is one of the primary objectives for which the national government was formed 5

 B. This Court affirmed the need for “certainty and predictability” when determining title to land 8

 C. The Tenth Circuit’s decision undermines the “certainty and predictability” of land title 12

 (1) The United States does not retain “an implied reversionary interest” in land patented to private owners 12

 (2) Applying established rules of property law to resolve disputes over title to land secures ownership of property 14

(3) The Tenth Circuit wrongly redefined property interests established by the 1875 Act on the basis of 1920s legislation	17
II. The Tenth Circuit further erred by failing to follow common law rules of property recognizing important differences between “easements” and the “fee estate.”	19
A. An “easement” is not an interest in the “fee estate.”	19
B. This Court respects the distinction between an “easement” and the “fee estate” when construing ownership of railroad rights-of-way	22
C. Easements do not revert	26
D. The Tenth Circuit’s holding is nonsensical because it confuses an easement with a fee estate	27
III. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is also contrary to the common law “strip-and-gore doctrine.”	28
IV. The <i>Brandt</i> Court failed to comprehend Congress “shifted” its policy defining land-grants to railroads in 1871	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abercrombie v. Simmons</i> , 81 P. 208 (Kan. 1905)	31
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999)	29
<i>2000 Baum Family Trust v Babel</i> , 793 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963)	13, 18, 20, 28
<i>Bott v. Natural Res. Comm.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 838 (Mich. 1982)	9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	7
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	7
<i>Chicago & Northwestern Ry. v. Continental Oil, Co.</i> , 253 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1958)	25, 35
<i>Choctaw, O. & G. R. Co. v. Mackey</i> , 256 U.S. 531 (1921)	23
<i>Chouteau v. Mo. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 22 S.W. 458 (Mo. 1893)	31
<i>City of Boston v. Richardson</i> , 95 Mass. 146 (1866)	30
<i>Dean v. MOD Props., Ltd.</i> , 528 S.2d 432 (Fla. Ct. App. 1988)	21

<i>Denver & R.G. Ry. Co. v. Alling</i> , 99 U.S. 463 (1878)	23
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	6
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	29
<i>Great Northern Ry. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	3, 12, 19
<i>Hastings v. Whitney</i> , 132 U.S. 357 (1889)	18
<i>Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207 (D. Idaho 1985)	35
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	4, 8, 11, 12, 38
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	7
<i>Marshall v. Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan DNR v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 272 (2005)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Bass</i> , 26 Tex. 372 (Tex. 1862)	30
<i>Noble v. Oklahoma City</i> , 297 U.S. 481 (1936)	23

<i>Northern Pacific Ry. Co. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903)	22
<i>Paine v. Consumers' Forwarding & Storage, Co.</i> , 71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895)	32, 33
<i>Park Cnty. Rod & Gun Club v. Dept. of Highways</i> , 517 P.2d 352 (Mont. 1973)	21
<i>Penn Central Corp. v. U.S.R.R. Vest. Corp.</i> , 955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Petteys v. Butler</i> , 367 F.2d 528 (8th Cir. 1966)	14
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	9, 10, 27
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 667 (2002)	10
<i>Rio Grande W. R. Co. v. Stringham</i> , 239 U.S. 44 (1915)	22, 23, 24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	10
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield Cnty.</i> , 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011)	3, 18, 26
<i>Shaw v. Merchants' Nat'l Bank</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1879)	29
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893)	23, 24, 29, 36

<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2592 (2010)	11
<i>Swendig v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 322 (1924)	12, 13, 20, 28
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 496 Fed. App'x 822 (10th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 110 F.2d 212 (10th Cir. 1939)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Schurz</i> , 102 U.S. 378 (1880)	13
<i>Watt v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36	13, 20, 28
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Witherspoon v. Duncan</i> , 71 U.S. 210 (1866)	13
STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. § 913	18, 19, 29
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 43 U.S.C. §§ 934, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

49 U.S.C. § 10903(d)	35
New York Railroad Act of 1850, (L. 1854, ch. 282, § 17)	31
An Act prescribing certain general regulations for the incorporation of rail-road companies, Ch. 118, Laws of Virginia, 1837	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Acemoglu, Daron, and Simon Johnson, <i>Unbundling Institutions</i> , JOURNAL OF POLITICAL ECONOMY (October 2005)	16
Lee J. Alston, Gary D. Libecap, Robert Schneider, <i>The Detriments and Impact of Property Rights, Land Titles and the Brazilian Land Frontier</i> , 12 J. L. ECON. & ORG. 25 (1996)	10
2 AMERICAN LAW OF PROPERTY	21
SIMEON F. BALDWIN, AMERICAN RAILROAD LAW (1904)	31
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND, Book I	5-6
JON W. BRUCE AND JAMES W. ELY, JR., THE LAW OF EASEMENTS AND LICENSES IN LAND (2013)	20, 21, 22, 26
THE COMPLETE MADISON (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953) published in NATIONAL GAZETTE (March 29, 1792)	6
CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872)	37

CUNNINGHAM, STOEBUCK AND WHITMAN, THE LAW OF PROPERTY (2d ed.)	21
STEVEN J. EAGLE, REGULATORY TAKINGS (5th ed. 2012)	7
Mark Ellis, <i>Legal Profession Must Shape Our Post- Crisis Future</i> , INT'L B. NEWS (Oct. 2010)	15
JAMES W. ELY, JR., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (3d ed. 2008)	5
JAMES W. ELY, JR., RAILROAD AND AMERICAN LAW (2001)	31, 37
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN (1985)	5
HERNANDO DE SOTO, THE MYSTERY OF CAPITAL: WHY CAPITALISM TRIUMPHS IN THE WEST AND FAILS EVERYWHERE ELSE (2000)	16
ARTHUR R. HOGUE, ORIGINS OF THE COMMON LAW (1966)	29
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW, (1828)	6, 30
Donald Kochan, <i>Certainty of Title: Perspectives After the Mortgage Foreclosure Crisis on the Essential Role of Effective Recording Systems</i> , 66 ARK. L. REV. 267 (2013)	16, 17
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE ON CIVIL GOVERNMENT, Ch. XI	5
RICHARD PIPES, PROPERTY AND FREEDOM (1999)	17

4 POWELL ON REAL PROPERTY	21
ISSAC F. REDFIELD, THE LAW OF RAILROADS, Vol. I	31
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (2000)	26
Darwin P. Roberts, <i>The Legal History of Federally Granted Railroad Rights-of-Way and the Myth of Congress's "1871 Shift,"</i> 82 U. COLO. L. REV. 85 (2011)	35, 36
ANTONIN SCALIA AND BRIAN GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	13
ADAM SMITH, LECTURES ON JURISPRUDENCE (1978)	7
THOMAS SOWELL, BASIC ECONOMICS (2000) . . .	15, 16
WM. STOEBUCK AND DALE WHITMAN, THE LAW OF PROPERTY (3d ed. 2000)	26
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, VOL. III (1833)	11
DAVID A. THOMAS, THOMPSON ON REAL PROPERTY (2d ed.) Vol. 1	7, 21
3 TIFFANY, LAW OF REAL PROPERTY (3d ed.)	26
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Rule of Law, Freedom and Prosperity,</i> 10 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 1 (2003) . . .	17
